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STATE OF ILLINOIS

Complainant, ) Pollution COntrol Board
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PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN
Attorney Generalofthe
State Illinois

BY: _______________
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AssistantAttorneyGeneral
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188 W. RandolphSt.,

20
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Chicago,IL 60601
(312)814-1511
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PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) ~ 5

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Complainant, ) OIIUtton Control Board

)
-vs- ) No.PCBOS-181

) (Enforcement—Air)
PATTISONASSOCIATESLLC, an )
Illinois limited liability company, )
and5701 SOUTHCALUMET LLC, an )
Illinois limited liability company, )

)
Respondents. )

COMPLAINANT’S RESPONSETO MOTION TO DISMISS

Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS, by its attorney,LISA

MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, herebyrespondsto theMotion of

RespondentPattisonAssociatesLLC andRespondent5701 South CalumetLLC(collectively

“Respondents”),to DismissCountsI throughV oftheComplaint,saidcountsbeingall inclusive

oftheComplaint.

INTRODUCTION

1. On April 4,2005,Complainantfiled a five-countComplaintagainstRespondents.

TheComplaintallegedair pollution, failure to thoroughlyinspectprior to renovation,failure to

submitnotification, failure to follow properemissioncontrolprocedures,andfailure to follow

properdisposalprocedures,includingviolationsoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct,

415 ILCS 5/ etseq.(2002)(”Act”) andtheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard’sAir Pollution

Regulations,asfoundin Title 35, SubtitleB, ChapterI of theIllinois AdministrativeCode. All

ofthecountsin theComplaintwerein responseto theremovalof asbestosat an uninhabited

apartmentbuilding locatedat 5701 SouthCalumetAvenuein Chicago,Illinois beingrenovated~
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by theRespondents.Saidbuilding is ownedby Respondent5701 SouthCalumetLLC, andthe

renovationwork wasbeingperformedby RespondentPattisonAssociates.

2. On June24,2005, Respondentsfiled theirMotion to Dismissthis causepursuantto

Section2-615oftheCodeofCivil Procedure.Respondents’Motion to Dismissis premised

upontheComplainant’sallegedfailure to stateaclaim.

LEGAL STANDARD

3. “In ruling on asection2-615 motion to dismiss,the courtmustacceptastrueall well-

pleadedfactsin thecomplaintandall reasonableinferencesthatcanbedrawntherefrom.”

Brvsonv. NewsAmericaPublications,174 Ill.2d 77, 86, 672 N.E.2d 1207, 1213 (1996). In

Brvson.theCourtfurtherstatedthat a courtshouldnot dismissan actionunlessit appearsthat no

setof factscouldbe provedwhich would entitle theplaintiff to recover.Bi-vson,174 Ill. 2d at

86-87,672 N.E.2d1207. SeealsoDoeexreL Ortega-Piron v. ChicagoBoardofEducation,213

Ill.2d 19, 23-24,820 N.E.2d418(2004),andJenkinsv. ConcordeAcceptanceCorp., 345 Ill.

App.3d669, 674, 802 N.E.2d1270(1stDist. 2003).

4. “In determiningwhetheracomplaintstatesfactsorconclusions,thecomplaintmust

beconsideredasawholeandnot in its disconnectedparts”. Courtneyv. BoardofEducationof

theCity ofChicago,6 Ill. App.3d424, 286 N.E.2d25,26 (Pt Dist. 1972)quotingStenwally.

Bergstrom,398 Ill. 377, 75 N.E.2d864 (1947). Respondentsstatein theirMotion that a

pleadingmustbe factuallyand legally sufficient. Motion to Dismiss,¶ 1. But, in spiteofthe

requirementthat thecomplaintmustcontainallegationsof factbringingthecasewithin the

statedcauseof action,“the plaintiff is not requiredto setout evidence;only theultimatefactsto

beprovedshouldbe alleged,not theevidentiaryfactstendingto provesuchultimatefacts.” Q~
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ofChicagov. BerettaUSA. Corporation, 213 ill.2d 351, 821 N.E.2d 1099, 1113 (2004),

quotingChandlery. illinois CentralR.R. Co., 207 Ill.2d, 331, 338, 798N.E.2d724 (2003).

ARGUMENT

CountI

5. Respondentsclaimthat theComplainanthasnotpledthat theRespondentscausedair

pollution. Motion to Dismiss,¶ 3. This is amisstatement.TheComplaintdefinesair pollution

in accordancewith theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, Section3.02,415 ILCS 5/3.02

(2002),asfollows:

“AIR POLLUTION” is the presencein the atmosphereof one or
more contaminants in sufficient quantities and of such
characteristicsand durationasto be injurious to human,plant, or
animallife, or to unreasonablyinterferewith theenjoymentof life
orproperty.

Complaint,CountI, ¶ 18.

Pursuantto the Act, the Complainantmust prove at hearingthat the Respondentscausedor

threatenedto causethe dischargeof asbestosinto the environmentso as to causeor tend to

causeair pollution, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2002)and 35 Ill. Adm. Code201.141 (2002)(emphasis

added). Complainantallegestheimpropercontainmentofasbestosascausingor threateningthe

dischargeofthe friable asbestosinto the atmosphere.Complaint, CountI, ¶ 13. Complainant

further identifies the asbestoscontinuing in this friable stateand exposedto the elementsas

threateningthe dischargeof asbestosinto the atmosphere,causingor allowing air pollution.

Complaint,Count I, ¶ 26. The Complaint further alleges that asbestosis a known human

carcinogen, Complaint, Count I, ¶ 15. Apparently, the Respondentsare denying these
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allegations,but improperlyso in theirMotion to Dismiss,insteadofthroughtheproperpteading

of an Answer.

6. Oneof the few decisionsthat addressestheissueof pleading,asopposedto proving,

a violation of Section 9(a) of the Act, confirms the sufficiencyof CountI. In RalstonPurina

Companyv. Pollution Control Board, the complainantallegedthat the company“operatedits

plant sincethe specifieddateso asto cause,threaten,or allow thedischargeor emissionof fly

ashandothercontaminantsinto theenvironmentso asto cause,or tendto cause,air pollution”,

and that the company“createdsuchintenseodorsin the operationof its plant so as to cause,

threaten,or allow air pollution.” In responseto thecompany’sargumentthat the allegationsof

the complaint werenot sufficiently specific,the Court concludedthat the company“clearly .

wasput upon specificnoticeasto its allegedviolation.” 27 Ill.App.3d 53, 325 N.E.2d727, 729

(4th Dist. 1975). In the instant case,the Respondentshave also clearlybeenput on specific

notice as to the allegedviolations, including the natureof the contaminant(asbestos),the time

frameandthelocation. It appearsthat Respondentsare, in actuality,contestingthefactsaspled,

not the legal sufficiencyofthecomplaint.

CountII-IV

7. Respondentsclaimthat theComplainanthasnotpresentedevidencethat Respondents

have “stripped, removed, dislodged,cut, drilled, or similarly disturbedasbestos...”certain

quantitiesof asbestoscontainingmaterial. Motion to Dismiss,¶ 6.

8. As owners/operatorsof the building undergoingdemolition and reconstruction,the

Respondentsareliable for theexposedasbestosin thebuilding. Thebuilding containedasbestos

material which had been stripped from the pipes, with someof it still remaining, and the
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Respondentswere perfonningrenovationactivities at the time of the inspection. Complaint,

Count I, ¶ 6-12,Count H, ¶ 25-28. In Yuretich v. Sole, the Court held that where factsof

necessityarewithin the defendant’sknowledgeandnot within plaintiffs knowledge,acomplaint

which is ascompleteasthe natureof the caseallows is sufficient. 259 Ill. App.3d 311, 631

N.E.2d 767, 769-770(4th Dist. 1994). In the instant case,the Complainanthasallegedfacts

within its knowledgeor that canbe inferred from the circumstances.Some facts,such asthe

parametersof Respondentsrenovations,are solely within the Respondentsknowledgeat this

time. TheComplaintbeforetheBoardis ascompleteasthenatureofthecaseallows.

9. Respondentsare contendingthat they are not responsiblefor the removal of anyof

theasbestos,which is a disputeof material fact. A motion to dismiss is not theproperpleading

for ajudgmenton theresolutionofthis factualissue. SeeVineStreetClinic vs. HealthLink,Inc.,

353 Ill.App.3d 929, 932, 819 N.E.2d363 (4~Dist. 2004).

CountV

10. Respondentallegesthat Complainantdoesnot showthatRespondentsarethe

owner/operatorsthat areresponsiblefor thedemolitionandrenovationof an asbestoscontaining

building. Motion to Dismiss,¶ 7. In fact, the complaint doesallege that Respondentsare the

owners/operatorsof the propertyand that demolition and renovationare taking placeor have

taken placeat the property.Complaint,Count I, ¶ 4-5, 11, 24-25. This issueis, onceagain,a

factual disputeand hasno place in a Motion to Dismissbasedon Section2-615of the Illinois

Codeof Civil Procedure.

CONCLUSION

Complainanthasaffirmatively shownthat CountsI throughV arelegally sufficientand

stateclaims pursuantto the Act and relatedregulations.The Complainthas clearly set out the
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ultimate facts to be proved and the Respondents’are specifically informed as to what the

violations areagainstthem. Respondents’Motion to Dismiss CountsI throughV pursuantto

Section2-615 shouldbe denied,andRespondentsshouldbeorderedto file an answeraddressing

the substanceoftheallegationsin theComplaint.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneralofthe StateofIllinois

MATTHEW J.DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement/Asbestos
Litigation Division

ROSEMARTECAZEAU, Chief
EnvironmentalBureau

BY:________
I1AULA B. WHEELER
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 WestRandolphStreet,

20
th Fl.

Chicago,IL 60601
(312)814-1511
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, PAULA BECKERWHEELER,an AssistantAttorneyGeneralin the caseofPeoplev. Pattison

Associateset al.. PCB05-181, do certify that I causedto beservedthis
22

Dd day ofJuly, 2005,the

foregoingResponseto Respondents’Motion to DismissCountsI-V oftheComplaintupon thepersons

listedon saidNoticeby depositingsamein an envelope,by first classpostageprepaid,with theUnited

StatesPostalServiceat 188 WestRandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois, at or beforethehourof5:00 p.m.

PAULA BECkERWHEELER

July 22, 2005




